

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION) ✓
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓



TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT: ✓

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY ✓
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3292 OF 2025

Between:

Devireddy Gurivi Reddy, S/o. Eswar Reddy, Aged about 68 years, R/o.D.No. 22/236, Nagulakatta Street, Jammalamadugu Town and Mandal, YSR (Kadapa) District.

Petitioner

AND

1. Devireddy Pedda Gurivi Reddy, S/o. Late Gurivi Reddy, Aged about 62 years, R/o. D.No.1/35, Seshareddypalle Village, Jammalamadugu Mandal, YSR (Kadapa) District.
2. Devireddy Chinna Gurusekhar Reddy, S/o. Pedda Gurivi Reddy, Aged about 46 years, R/o. D.No.1/91, Seshareddypalle Village, Jammalamadugu Mandal, YSR (Kadapa) District.
3. Devireddy Bhargav Reddy, S/o Chinna Gurusekhar Reddy, Aged about 20 years, R/o. D.No.1/91, Seshareddypalle Village, Jammalamadugu Mandal, YSR (Kadapa) District.

Respondents

The Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Shaik Mohammed Ismail, presented this Petition under Article 227 of the

Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 14.11.2025 passed in C.M.A.No.05 of 2024 by the Hon'ble II Additional District Judge, Kadapa at Proddatur whereby the Hon'ble Court reversed the Order dated 13.09.2024 passed in I.A.No.34 of 2024 in O.S.No.17 of 2024 on the file of Hon'ble Junior Civil Judge, Jammalamadugu

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the high court dated 22.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Shaik Mohammed Ismail, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order dated 14.11.2025 passed in C.M.A.No.05 of 2024 by the Hon'ble II Additional District Judge, Kadapa at Proddatur, in reversing the Order dated 13.09.2024 passed in I.A.No.34 of 2024 in O.S.No.17 of 2024 on the file of Hon'ble Junior Civil Judge, Jammalamadugu, Pending disposal of CRP No.3292 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

It is represented that the revision petitioner is no more and the learned counsel seeks time to take steps to bring the LRs of the revision petitioner on record.

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of six
(6) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

For,

To,

1. The II Additional District Judge, Kadapa at Proddatur
2. The Junior Civil Judge, Jammalamadugu(1-2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri Shaik Mohammed Ismail, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED: 31.03.2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.NO.3292 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

